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WARRANTY (USA)

ARBITRATION NOTICE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION PROVISION THAT 
REQUIRES YOU AND LG TO RESOLVE DISPUTES BY BINDING ARBITRATION INSTEAD OF IN COURT, 
UNLESS YOU CHOOSE TO OPT OUT. IN ARBITRATION, CLASS ACTIONS AND JURY TRIALS ARE NOT 
PERMITTED. PLEASE SEE THE SECTION TITLED “PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES” BELOW.

Should your LG Dryer (“Product”) fail due to a defect in materials or workmanship under normal home use, 
during the warranty period set forth below, LG will at its option repair or replace the product. This limited 
warranty is valid only to the original retail purchaser of the product and applies only when purchased and used 
within the United States including U.S. Territories. Proof of original retail purchase is required to obtain warranty 
service under this limited warranty.

Warranty Period Scope of Warranty HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED

One (1) year from date of original 
retail purchase

Parts and Labor
LG will provide parts and labor to repair or replace 
defective parts.

Three (3) years from date of 
original retail purchase

Dryer drum
10 years warranty on Dryer Drum, including parts & 
labor.

 •Replacement products and parts are warranted for the remaining portion of the original warranty period or 
ninety (90) days, whichever is greater.

 •Replacement products and parts may be new or remanufactured.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO 
THE EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY IS REQUIRED BY LAW, IT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 
EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD ABOVE. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER NOR ITS U.S. DISTRIBUTOR 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS, OR 
ANY OTHER DAMAGE WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives 

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

 •Service trips to deliver, pick up, or install or repair the product; instruction to the customer on operation of 
the product; repair or replacement of fuses or correction of wiring or plumbing, or correction of unauthorized 
repairs/installation.

 •Failure of the product to perform during power failures and interrupted or inadequate electrical service.

 •Damage caused by leaky or broken water pipes, frozen water pipes, restricted drain lines, inadequate or 
interrupted water supply or inadequate supply of air.

 •Damage resulting from operating the product in a corrosive atmosphere or contrary to the instructions outlined 
in the product’s owner’s manual.

 •

 •
purpose, or any water leakage where the unit was not properly installed.

 •Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, or plumbing codes, commercial or industrial 
use, or use of accessories, components, or consumable cleaning products that are not approved by LG.

 •Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents, chips, and/or other damage to the 

within one (1) week of delivery.

 •Damage or missing items to any display, open box, discounted, or refurbished product.

 •Conversion of product from natural gas or LP gas.

Parts only. Customer will be responsible for any labor or
in-home service to replace defective parts.
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 •Products with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot be readily determined. Model 
and serial numbers, along with original retail sales receipts, are required for warranty validation.

 • Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.

 •Repairs when your product is used for other than normal and usual household use (e.g. commercial use, in 
s owner’s manual.

 •Costs associated with removal of your product from your home for repairs.

 •The removal and reinstallation of the product if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in 
accordance with published installation instructions, including LG’s owner’s and installation manuals.

 •Damage resulting from misuse, abuse, improper installation, repair, or maintenance. Improper repair includes 

Filter is clogged.

Not heating, long dry time

Duct is clogged.

Clean the hood and duct.
Not heating, long dry time

Excessive duct length 
and/or multiple elbows Keep exhaust ducts as 

short as possible, using as 
few elbows and bends as 
possible.Not heating, long dry time

Improperly connected 
power cord or electrical 
outlet issue.

Reconnect power cord, 
replace house fuse or reset 
breaker. If outlet is issue, 
electrician may be required.

No Power

Not Heating

Gas valve is not turned 
on. (Gas Dryer)

Open the gas valve.

Not heating

Door Reversal
Instructions for door reversal 
can be found in the owner’s 
manual.

The cost of repair or replacement under these excluded circumstances shall be borne by the consumer.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

For additional product information, visit the LG website at http://www.lg.com

For assistance using this product or to schedule service, contact LG Electronics at 1-800-243-0000.

For further assistance, write: LG Electronics, 201 James Record Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35813
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PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES: 

ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND LG ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY OR THE PRODUCT SHALL BE RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH BINDING ARBITRATION, 
AND NOT IN A COURT OF GENERAL JURISDICTION. BINDING ARBITRATION MEANS THAT YOU AND LG 
ARE EACH WAIVING THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND TO BRING OR PARTICIPATE IN A CLASS ACTION.

 For the purposes of this section, references to “LG” mean LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., its parents, 

in interest, successors, assigns and suppliers; references to “dispute” or “claim” shall include any dispute, 
claim or controversy of any kind whatsoever (whether based in contract, tort, statute, regulation, ordinance, 
fraud, misrepresentation or any other legal or equitable theory) arising out of or relating in any way to the sale, 
condition or performance of the product or this Limited Warranty.

Notice of Dispute.
writing at least 30 days in advance of initiating the arbitration by sending a letter to LG at LG Electronics, USA, 
Inc. Attn: Legal Department- Arbitration 111 Sylvan Ave, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632. You and LG agree to engage 
in good faith discussions in an attempt to amicably resolve your claim. The notice must provide your name, 
address, and telephone number; identify the product that is the subject of the claim; and describe the nature of 
the claim and the relief being sought. If you and LG are unable to resolve the dispute within 30 days, either party 

Agreement to Binding Arbitration and Class Action Waiver. Upon failure to resolve the dispute during the 30 
day period after sending written notice to LG, you and LG agree to resolve any claims between us only by 
binding arbitration on an individual basis, unless you opt out as provided below. Any dispute between you and 
LG shall not be combined or consolidated with a dispute involving any other person’s or entity’s product or 

circumstances proceed as part of a class or representative action. Instead of arbitration, either party may bring 
an individual action in small claims court, but that small claims court action may not be brought on a class or 
representative basis.

Arbitration Rules and Procedures. To begin arbitration of a claim, either you or LG must make a written demand 
for arbitration. The arbitration will be administered by the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) and will be 
conducted before a single arbitrator under the AAA’s Consumer Arbitration Rules that are in effect at the time 
the arbitration is initiated (referred to as the “AAA Rules”) and under the procedures set forth in this section. The 
AAA Rules are available online at www.adr.org/consumer. Send a copy of your written demand for arbitration, 
as well as a copy of this provision, to the AAA in the manner described in the AAA Rules. You must also send 
a copy of your written demand to LG at LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Attn: Legal Department- Arbitration 111 

in this section, the rules set forth in this section will govern. This arbitration provision is governed by the Federal 
Arbitration Act. Judgment may be entered on the arbitrator’s award in any court of competent jurisdiction. All 
issues are for the arbitrator to decide, except that issues relating to the scope and enforceability of the arbitration 
provision and to the arbitrability of the dispute are for the court to decide. The arbitrator is bound by the terms of 
this provision.

Governing Law. The law of the state of your residence shall govern this Limited Warranty and any disputes 
between us except to the extent that such law is preempted by or inconsistent with applicable federal law.

Fees/Costs. You do not need to pay any fee to begin an arbitration. Upon receipt of your written demand for 
AAA unless you seek more than $25,000 in 

damages, in which case the payment of these fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. Except as otherwise 

accordance with the AAA Rules and this arbitration provision. If you prevail in the arbitration, LG will pay your 
attorneys’ fees and expenses as long as they are reasonable, by considering factors including, but not limited to, 
the purchase amount and claim amount. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if applicable law allows for an award of 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, an arbitrator can award them to the same extent that a court would. If 

an improper purpose (as measured by the standards set forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)), then the 
payment of all arbitration fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. In such a situation, you agree to reimburse LG 
for all monies previously disbursed by it that are otherwise your obligation to pay under the AAA Rules. Except 
as otherwise provided for, LG waives any rights it may have to seek attorneys’ fees and expenses from you if LG 
prevails in the arbitration.
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Hearings and Location. If your claim is for $25,000 or less, you may choose to have the arbitration conducted 
solely on the basis of (1) documents submitted to the arbitrator, (2) through a telephonic hearing, or (3) by 
an in-person hearing as established by the AAA Rules. If your claim exceeds $25,000, the right to a hearing 
will be determined by the AAA Rules. Any in-person arbitration hearings will be held at a location within the 
federal judicial district in which you reside unless we both agree to another location or we agree to a telephonic 
arbitration.

Opt Out. You may opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. If you opt out, neither you nor LG can require the 
other to participate in an arbitration proceeding. To opt out, you must send notice to LG no later than 30 calendar 

optout@lge.com, with the subject line: “Arbitration Opt Out” or (ii) calling 1-800-980-2973. You must include in 
the opt out e-mail or provide by telephone: (a) your name and address; (b) the date on which the product was 
purchased; (c) the product model name or model number; and (d) the serial number (the serial number can be 
found (i) on the product; or (ii) online by accessing 
https://www.lg.com/us/support/repair-service/schedule-repair-continued and clicking on “Find My Model & Serial Number”). 

You may only opt out of the dispute resolution procedure in the manner described above (that is, by e-mail or 
telephone); no other form of notice will be effective to opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. Opting out of 
this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any way, and you will 

accept all terms and conditions of the arbitration provision described above.
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GARANTÍA
AVISO DE ARBITRAJE: ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA CONTINE UNA CLÁUSULA DE ARBITRAJE QUE LE DEMANDA 
A USTED Y A LG RESOLVER CONFLICTOS A TRAVÉS DE UN ARBITRAJE VINCULANTE EN LUGAR DE HACERLO 
EN LA CORTE, A MENOS QUE USTED DECIDA NO PARTICIPAR. EN EL ARBITRAJE NO ESTÁN PERMITIDAS 
LAS ACCIONES COLECTIVAS NI LOS JUCIOS CON JURADO. POR FAVOR, VEA A CONTINUACIÓN LA SECCIÓN 
TITULADA “PROCEDIMIENTO PARA RESOLVER CONFLICTOS”.

Si su secadora LG (el “Producto”) fallara debido a defectos de materiales o de fabricación en el uso doméstico normal, 
durante el período de garantía que se establece a continuación, LG tendrá la opción de reparar o reemplazar el 
producto. Esta garantía limitada solo es válida para el comprador minorista original del producto y será vigente solo 
cuando se compre y use dentro de los Estados Unidos y de los territorios estadounidenses. Se exige el comprobante de 
compra minorista original para solicitar servicio por garantía según esta garantía limitada.

Período de garantía
Alcance de la 

garantía
CÓMO SE MANEJA EL SERVICIO TÉCNICO

Un (1) año desde la fecha de 
compra del producto original.

Piezas y mano de obra
LG proporcionará las piezas y la mano de obra para 
reemplazar piezas defectuosas.

Tres (3) años a partir de la fecha 
de compra minorista original

Tambor de la secadora
10 años de garantía en secador de tambor, incluyendo partes 
y mano de obra.

 • Los productos y las piezas de repuesto están garantizados durante el tiempo restante del período original de garantía 
o noventa (90) días, lo que resulte mayor.

 • Los productos de reemplazo y las piezas pueden ser nuevas o refabricadas.

ESTA GARANTÍA REEMPLAZA TODA OTRA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO SIN LIMITARSE 
A, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR. EN EL GRADO 
EN QUE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA SEA REQUERIDA POR LEY, ESTA GARANTÍA SE LIMITARÁ EN 
DURACIÓN AL PERÍODO EXPRESADO ANTERIORMENTE. NI EL FABRICANTE NI SUS DISTRIBUIDORES 
EN ESTADOS UNIDOS SERÁN RESPONSABLES DE CUALQUIER DAÑO INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENCIAL, 
INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL O PUNITIVO DE CUALQUIER TIPO, INCLUIDAS SIN LIMITACIÓN, PÉRDIDAS DE 
INGRESOS O BENEFICIOS, O CUALQUIER OTRO DAÑO BASADO EN CONTRATO, RESPONSABILIDAD 
EXTRACONTRACTUAL O DE OTRO TIPO.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuenciales, o las limitaciones 
sobre el tiempo que una garantía implica, así que la exclusión mencionada previamente puede no ser aplicable en su 
caso. Esta garantía le brinda derechos legales especiales, y puede que tenga otros derechos que variarán de estado a 
estado.

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO CUBRE LO SIGUIENTE:

 • Viajes del servicio técnico para entregar, buscar, instalar o reparar el producto; instrucciones al cliente sobre la 
operación del producto; reparación o reemplazo de fusibles o corrección de cableado o fontanería, o corrección de 
reparaciones/instalaciones no autorizadas.

 • Incapacidad del producto para funcionar debido a fallas e interrupciones del suministro eléctrico o a un servicio 
eléctrico inadecuado.

 • Daños causados por tuberías de agua rotas o con fugas, tuberías de agua congeladas, líneas de desagüe restringidas, 
suministro de agua inadecuado o interrumpido, o suministro de aire inadecuado.

 • El daño resultante de operar el producto en una atmósfera corrosiva o de forma contraria a las instrucciones 

 • Daños al producto causados por accidentes, pestes y alimañas, rayos, viento, incendio, inundaciones o hechos de 
fuerza mayor.

 •
previsto, o por fugas de agua donde la unidad no se haya instalado correctamente.

 • Daños o fallas causados por corriente o voltaje eléctricos incorrectos, o por códigos de fontanería, por uso comercial o 
industrial, o por uso de accesorios, componentes o productos de limpieza consumibles no aprobados por LG.

 • Daños causados por el transporte y el manejo, incluye rayas, muescas, astillado y otros daños al acabado del 
producto, a menos que tales daños resulten de defectos de los materiales o de la fabricación y se informen dentro del 
plazo de una (1) semana de la entrega.

 • Daños o artículos faltantes a productos reacondicionados, comprados con descuento, con la caja abierta o que hayan 
estado en exhibición.

 • Convesión del producto de gas natural a gas LP.

Solo las piezas. El cliente será responsable de cualquier trabajo o 
servicio realizado en su casa para reemplazar las piezas defectuosas.
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 • Productos cuyos números de serie originales hayan sido retirados, alterados o no se puedan determinar fácilmente. 
Los números de serie y de modelo, junto con el comprobante de venta minorista original, son necesarios para validar 
la garantía.

 • Aumentos en los costos de los servicios públicos y otros gastos adicionales de dichos servicios.

 • Reparaciones cuando el producto se use de otra forma que no sea uso doméstico usual y normal (p. ej., uso 
rio a las instrucciones detalladas en el manual del 

propietario del producto.

 • Costos asociados con el retiro del producto de su casa para realizar reparaciones.

 • El retiro y la reinstalación del producto si está instalado en un lugar inaccesible o no está instalado de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de instalación publicadas, lo que incluye los manuales de instalación y del propietario de LG.

 • Daños resultantes de un uso inadecuado, abuso del producto, instalación, reparación o mantenimiento incorrecto. Las 

La secadora no calienta, 
tiempo de secado 
prolongado.

El conducto está tapado.

Limpie la campana y el 
conducto.

La secadora no calienta, 
tiempo de secado 
prolongado.

Conducto demasiado largo 
y/o con múltiples codos.

Mantenga los conductos de 
escape lo más cortos que sea 
posible y use la menor cantidad 
de codos y curvas como le sea 
posible.

La secadora no calienta, 
tiempo de secado 
prolongado.

Cable de alimentación mal 
conectado o problema 
con la toma de corriente 
eléctrica.

Vuelva a conectar el cable 
de alimentación, reemplace 
el fusible de la casa o vuelva 
a iniciar el disyuntor. Si el 
problema es la toma de 
corriente, es probable que 
necesite llamar a un electricista.

Sin corriente

No calienta

La válvula de gas no está 
abierta. (Secadora de gas)

Abra la válvula de gas.

No calienta

Inversión de la puerta

Las instrucciones para la 
inversión de la puerta pueden 
encontrarse en el manual del 
usuario.

El costo de la reparación o el reemplazo en estas circunstancias excluidas estará a cargo del consumidor.

PARA OBTENER SERVICIO EN GARANTÍA E INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

Para información adicional del producto, visite el sitio web de LG en http://www.lg.com

Para asistencia sobre cómo utilizar este producto o para programar una visita de servicio, contacte a LG Electronicos al 
1-800-243-0000.

Para obtener más información, escriba a: LG Electronics, 201 James Record Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35813
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PROCEDIMIENTO PARA RESOLVER CONFLICTOS:

TODOS LOS CONFLICTOS ENTRE USTED Y LG QUE SURJAN FUERA DE O RELACIONADOS DE ALGUNA 
MANERA CON ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA O CON EL PRODUCTO, SE RESOLVERÁN EXCLUSIVAMENTE A 
TRAVÉS DE UN ARBITRAJE VINCULANTE Y NO EN UNA CORTE DE JURISDICCIÓN GENERAL. ARBITRAJE 
VINCULANTE SIGNIFICA QUE USTED Y LG RENUNCIAN AL DERECHO DE UN JUICIO CON JURADO Y A 
REALIZAR O PARTICIPAR EN UNA DEMANDA COLECTIVA.

 Para el propósito de esta sección, las referencias a “LG” sign

in importar (ya sea basado en contrato, agravio, estatuto, 
regulación, ordenanza, fraude, falsa representación o cualquier teoría legal o equitativa) que surja de o esté relacionada 
con cualquier forma de venta, condición o desempeño del producto o de esta Garantía Limitada.

Aviso de disputa. En caso de que usted desee iniciar un procedimiento de arbitra
escrito al menos 30 días antes de iniciar el arbitraje enviando una carta a LG a LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Atención: Legal 
Department- Arbitration 111 Sylvan

Arbitration 111 Sylvan

 Ave, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632.

Cliffs, NJ 07632.

Usted y LG aceptan participar en discusiones de 
buena fe en un intento de resolver su reclamo de manera amistosa. En la carta debe proporcionar su nombre, dirección 

a reclamación; y describir la naturaleza del reclamo y 
el remedio que busca. Si usted y LG no puede resolver la disputa dentro de 30 días, cualquiera de las partes puede 
proceder a presentar una demanda de arbitraje.

Acuerdo de arbitraje vinculante y renuncia de demanda colectiva. En caso de no  resolver la disputa durante el período 
Usted y LG se comprometen a resolver cualquier 

reclamo entre nosotros, solamente a través de arbitraje vinculante sobre una base individual, a menos que usted 
se excluya, conforme a lo dispuesto a continuación. Cualquier c
consolidados con una controversia relacionada con cualquier otro producto o reclamo de otra persona o entidad.  Más 

LG como parte de una acción colectiva o representativa. En lugar del arbitraje, cualquiera de las partes podrá iniciar una 
acción individual en la corte de reclamos menores, pero tales acciones en la corte de reclamos menores  no podrán ser 
realizadas en una acción colectiva o representativa.

Normas y procedimientos de arbitraje. Para comenzar con el arbitraje de un reclamo, usted o LG deben realizar 
una demanda escrita para arbitraje. El arbitraje será administrado por la Asociación Americana de Arbitraje (AAA) 
y se llevará a cabo ante un árbitro único bajo las Normas de Arbitraje del Consumidor de la AAA, que tienen efecto 
al momento de inicio del arbitraje (en adelante “Normas de la AAA”) y bajo los procedimientos establecidos en esta 
sección. Las Normas de la AAA están disponibles en línea en www.adr.org/consumer. Envíe una copia de su solicitud 
de arbitraje por escrito, así como una copia de esta disposición, a la AAA de la forma descrita en las Normas de la 
AAA. También debe enviar una copia de su solicitud por escrito a LG en LG Electronics, USA, Inc.  Atención: Legal 

las reglas establecidas en esta sección, prevalecerán dichas reglas de esta sección. Esta disposición de arbitraje se 
rige por la Ley Federal de Arbitraje. El juicio se puede introducir en el laudo arbitral en cualquier tribunal de jurisdicción 
competente. Todos son temas para que el árbitro tome sus decisiones, excepto aquellos asuntos relativos al alcance y 
aplicabilidad de la cláusula de arbitraje y de la capacidad de arbitraje de la controversia para que el tribunal decida. El 
árbitro se regirá por los términos de esta disposición.

Legislación vigente. La legislación del estado de su residencia regirá esta Garantía Limitada, así como todas las 
disputas entre nosotros, salvo que sea invalidada o inconsistente con leyes federales aplicables. 

Tarifas / Costos. Usted no debe pagar ninguna tarifa para comenzar un arbitraje. Al recibir su solicitud de arbitraje 
por escrito, LG pagará todos los gastos administrativos rápidamente a la AAA, a menos que usted solicite más de 
$25,000.00 por daños, en cuyo caso el pago de estos gastos se regirá por las Normas de la AAA. Salvo disposición 
contraria prevista en el presente documento, LG pagará a la AAA todos los gastos documentales, administrativos y de 
arbitraje para cualquier arbitraje iniciado, de conformidad con las Normas de la AAA y esta disposición de arbitraje. Si 
usted prevalece en el arbitraje, LG pagará los honorarios y gastos de sus abogados, siempre y cuando sean razonables, 
considerando factores que incluyen, entre otros, el monto de la compra y el monto del reclamo. No obstante lo anterior, 
si la ley aplicable permite una adjudicación de honorarios y gastos razonables de abogados, un árbitro puede otorgarlos 
en la misma medida que lo haría un tribunal. Si el árbitro considera que la sustancia de su reclamo o la reparación 
solicitada en la demanda es frívola o se utiliza para un propós
en la Norma Federal de Procedimiento Civil 11 (b)), el pago de todos los honorarios de arbitraje se regirá por las Normas 
de la AAA. En tal situación usted se compromete a reembolsar a LG todos los fondos erogados previamente por ella, 
cuyo pago es, por otra parte, su obligación, según las Normas de la AAA. Salvo disposición contraria, LG renuncia a 
cualquier derecho que pudiera tener para solicitarle los honorarios y gastos de sus abogados, si LG  prevalece en el 
arbitraje.
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Audiencias y ubicación. Si su reclamo es por $25,000 o menos, usted puede optar  que el arbitraje sea realizado 
únicamente sobre la base de: (1) documentos presentados al árbitro, (2) a través de una audiencia telefónica o (3) por 
una audiencia en persona, según lo establecido por las Normas de la AAA. Si su reclamo excede $25,000, el derecho a 
una audiencia estará determinado por las Normas de la AAA. Cualquier audiencia de arbitraje en persona se realizará 
en un lugar dentro del distrito judicial federal en el cual resida, a menos que ambos acuerden otra ubicación o estemos 
de acuerdo con el arbitraje telefónico.

Exclusión. Usted puede quedarse fuera de este procedimiento de resolución de la disputa. Si se excluye, ni usted ni LG 

a LG, en un lapso de hasta 30 días continuos, contados a partir de la fecha de la primera compra del consumidor del 
producto, ya sea por: (i) el envío de un correo electrónico a optout@lge.com con el siguiente Asunto: “Exclusión del 
arbitraje” o (ii) llamada al 1-800-980-2973. Debe incluir en el correo electrónico de exclusión o suministrar por teléfono: 
(a) su nombre y dirección; (b) la fecha en la cual el producto fue comprado; (c) el nombre o el número del modelo del 
producto; y (d)  el número del serial (el número del serial puede ser hallado (i) en el producto, o (ii) en la dirección de   
https://www.lg.com/us/support/repair-service/schedule-repair-continued al hacer clic en “Find My Model & Serial Number”).

os en la forma descrita anteriormente (es decir, por 
cación será efectiva para hacerlo. Excluirse de este 

procedimiento de resolución de controversias no afectará de ninguna manera la cobertura de la Garantía Limitada, por 
conserva este producto y no se excluye, usted acepta 

todos los términos y condiciones de la cláusula de arbitraje descrita anteriormente.



LG Customer Information Center

Register your product Online!

www.lg.com

1-800-243-0000 USA

1-888-542-2623 CANADAThis product qualifies for ENERGY STAR in the “factory 

default (Home Use)” setting. Changing the factory default 

settings or enabling other features may increase power 

consumption that could exceed the limits necessary to 

qualify for ENERGY STAR .


